

No. 10-779

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
WILLIAM H. SORRELL,  
as Attorney General of Vermont, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

IMS HEALTH INC., *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CHAIN DRUG STORES AND AMERICAN SOCIETY  
FOR AUTOMATION IN PHARMACY AS *AMICI  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—  
ROGER N. MORRIS, R.Ph., J.D.  
*(Counsel of Record)*

MELODY A. EMMERT, J.D.

JENNIFER L. RATHBURN, J.D.

LISA E. DAVIS, J.D.

QUARLES & BRADY LLP  
Two North Central Avenue  
Phoenix, Arizona 85004  
(602) 229-5200  
Roger.Morris@quarles.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae  
National Association of  
Chain Drug Stores and  
American Society for  
Automation in Pharmacy*

March 31, 2011

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented.....	i
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	4
Argument .....	6
I. Prescriber Data Is Publicly Available Data, And Does Not Have Anything To Do With Patient Privacy .....	7
A. Prescriber Data Is Publicly Available....	8
1. Pharmacies Have Always Collect- ed And Communicated Prescriber Data .....	9
2. Private Actors And Companies Re- tain Constitutional Rights, Even If They Possess A Professional License .....	14
3. No State Has Ever Enforced Its Laws Against Pharmacies For Selling Or Disclosing Prescriber Data .....	16
B. Prescriber Data Does Not Compro- mise Patient Privacy .....	16
1. On Its Face, Section 17 Does Not Protect Patient Privacy .....	18
2. Prescriber Data May Be Sold To Any Purchaser For Any Use Other Than Pharmaceutical Marketing....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Prescribers May Consent To Disclosure Of Prescriber Data But Cannot Consent To Disclosure Of Patient Data; Therefore, Prescriber Data Cannot Be Patient Data....	19
C. HIPAA Does Not Govern Or Protect Prescriber Data .....	21
1. Section 17 Is Not A More Stringent Privacy Regulation Than HIPAA.....	21
2. HIPAA Permits Disclosure of De-Identified Patient Data .....	22
3. DHHS Acknowledges That It Is Better Policy To Disclose De-Identified Patient Data Than To Shield It From Disclosure, Even Where Disclosure Is For Commercial Gain, Such As Detailing .....	25
4. To Further The Benefits Served By Disclosing De-Identified Patient Data, The Standards Must Be Easy To Understand And Apply .....	27
5. The Prescriber Data Muzzled By Section 17 Is Fully De-Identified Consistent With HIPAA.....	28
6. Vermont’s Section 17 And Similar Laws Seriously Impair Pharmacy And Other Health Care Enterprise Access To Speech That Is Essential To Improving The Delivery Of Health Care .....	29

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
II. Section 17 Unlawfully Restricts Free Speech By Prohibiting Pharmacies From Communicating Accurate, Truthful, Useful, And Non-Confidential Information Used For Marketing .....	32
1. Prescribers Have No Right To Privacy, And Data Mining Does Not Disturb The Confidences Of The Doctor/ Patient Relationship Or The Pharmacy/ Patient Relationship .....	33
2. Pharmacies Are Willing Speakers Of Commercial Speech .....	35
3. Section 17 Paternalistically Restricts Independent Prescriber Judgment.....	37
4. Section 17 Serves No Substantial Government Interest And Is Too Restrictive .....	38
Conclusion .....	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Central Hudson Gas &amp; Electric Corporation v. Public Service Commission of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	36, 37, 39
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	14
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Ayotte</i> , 550 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008) .....	i
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Mills</i> , 616 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2010), <i>pet. for cert. filed</i> , No. 10-984 (Jan. 28, 2011) .....	i
<i>IMS Health Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 09-1913-cv (2d Cir. 11-23-2010).....	9, 16, 30
<i>Los Angeles Police Dep't v. United Reporting Publ'g Corp.</i> , 528 U.S. 32 (1999).....	8, 9, 14
<i>Mattison v. Poulen</i> , 134 Vt. 158, 353 A.2d 327 (1976).....	20
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969) .....	35
<i>State v. Raymond</i> , 139 Vt. 464, 431 A.2d 453 (1981).....	20
<i>State v. Welch</i> , 160 Vt. 70 (1992).....	20
<i>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	6, 36, 37, 40
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976) .....	35, 36, 37, 39, 40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. amend. I .....*passim*

## STATUTES

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §32-1970 (2011) .....12

Ariz. Rev. Stat. §32-1974 (2011) .....12

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 12, §1612.....20

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, §1852(7) .....20

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, §4201(26) (July 1, 1968).....10

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, §4229 (1981) .....11

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, §4631 (2010) .....*passim*Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 23, §§4101 *et seq.*.....1542 U.S.C. §§1320d *et seq.*.....2049 U.S.C. §§31301 *et seq.*.....15

1872 R.I. Pub. Laws 321.....9

## ACTS

Pub. Act 99 of the 13th Biennial Session of the  
Vermont General Assembly (November 24,  
1894) .....10

1870 R.I. Acts &amp; Resolves 120.....9

1872 R.I. Pub. Laws 321.....9

1894 Vt. Acts &amp; Resolves No. 87-89 .....10

2007 Vt. Acts &amp; Resolves No. 80, §1(6).....36

2007 Vt. Acts & Resolves No 80, §17 .....*passim*



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## REGULATIONS

Ariz. Admin. Code §§4-23-421 to 4-23-429 (2011).....	12
04-030-230 Vt. Code. R. §9.30 (2011).....	12
20-4-1400 Vt. Code R. §9.19(d).....	39
45 C.F.R. §160.103 .....	21
45 C.F.R. §160.202 .....	22
45 C.F.R. §160.203 .....	21
45 C.F.R. §164.502(d).....	22
45 C.F.R. §164.514(a).....	22, 23
45 C.F.R. §164.514(b)(1) .....	23
45 C.F.R. §164.514(b)(2) .....	23
45 C.F.R. §164.514(b)(2)(i).....	24
45 C.F.R. §164.514(b)(2)(i)(A)-(R).....	24
45 C.F.R. §164.514(b)(2)(ii).....	28, 29

## FEDERAL REGISTER

64 Fed. Reg. 59,917 (Nov. 3, 1999).....	26
64 Fed. Reg. 59,946 (Nov. 3, 1999).....	26
64 Fed. Reg. 59,947 .....	26
65 Fed. Reg. 82,461 (Dec. 28, 2000).....	24
65 Fed. Reg. 82,542 (Dec. 28, 2000).....	24
65 Fed. Reg. 82,543 .....	25, 28
65 Fed. Reg. 82,709 .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
67 Fed. Reg. 53,181 (Aug. 14, 2002).....	26
67 Fed. Reg. 53,232 (Aug. 14, 2002).....	26, 27, 29

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Casparri, <i>A Treatise on Pharmacy for Students and Pharmacists</i> (5th ed. 1916).....	11
Code of Ethics of the American Pharmacists Association (October 27, 1994), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.pharmacist.com/AM/Template.cfm?Section=Search1&amp;template=/CM/HTMLDisplay.cfm&amp;ContentID=2903">http://www.pharmacist.com/AM/Template.cfm?Section=Search1&amp;template=/CM/HTMLDisplay.cfm&amp;ContentID=2903</a> .....	11
Jeremy A. Greene, MD, Ph.D., <i>Pharmaceutical Marketing Research and the Prescribing Physician</i> (The Annals of Internal Medicine 2007) .....	10, 12
Charles LaWall, Ph.M., Phar.D., Sc.D., F.R.S.A., <i>Four Thousand Years of Pharmacy, an Outline History of Pharmacy and the Allied Sciences</i> (J.B. Lippincott Company (1927)).....	9, 10, 11, 31
William Proctor, Jr. (ed.), <i>Editorial</i> , 40 Am. J. Pharmacy 473 (1868) .....	11
Glenn Sonnedecker, <i>Kremer's and Urdang's History of Pharmacy</i> 217 (American Institute of the History of Pharmacy 1986).....	9
<a href="http://www.hospitalcompare.hhs.gov">www.hospitalcompare.hhs.gov</a> .....	34
<a href="http://www.medicare.gov/NHCompare">www.medicare.gov/NHCompare</a> .....	34
